OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Attomey
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Lona Beach. CA 90802-4664

-

© o0 N o o A L N

|

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MASTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT NO. 33862

33862

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO MASTER PURCHASE AGREEMENT

I NO. 33862 is made and entered, in duplicate, as of August 11, 2021, for reference

purposes only, pursuant to Resolution No. RES-15-0029 adopted by the City Council of
the City of Long Beach at its meetings held on March 17, 2015 and July 16, 2019, by and
‘between ORACLE AMERICA, INC., a Delaware corporation, whose address is 500 Oracle |
Parkway, Redwood City, California 94065 (“Contractor”), and the CITY OF LONG BEACH,
a municipal corporation ("City").

'WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase computer software and related -
services; and

WHEREAS, the County of Los Angeles has an existing contract for the

purchase -of such items from Contractor which has been designated -as County of Los

' Angeles Software License Agreement No. MA-IS-1540029-1 (the “County Agreement’);

and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor (the “Parties”) entered into Master Purchase
Agreement No. 33862 (the "Agreement”), as authorized by Resolution No. RES-15-0029,
to purchase these items from Contractor by virtue of the County Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire extend the term of the Agreement to coincide
with the County’s extension to July 27, 2024;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 5 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

“6.  The term of this Agreement shall begin on March 17, 2015, and shall
end at midnight on July 27, 2024, or when the warranty on the computer software and
related services expires, whichever is iater. If the County Confract is exiended, then the
City shall have an option to extend the term of this Agreement to coincide with the extension

of the County Contract. The Parties shall sign amendments memorializing each

1
EWM:bg A15.00259
01302278.00CX




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Lona Beach, CA 90802-4664

O 0 ~N o o0 A w N -

N N N N DN N N N N & @ e cd e et ad o omd oo
0 ~N O g A~ W N =L, O W N OO A DN a0

extension.”

2. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in
Master Purchase Agreement No. 33862 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law on the date first stated above.

Ing.

(9‘{/ /41/6'7 2021

Title MMrnoc o2 Syal MMM&M-GW F

, 2021 By
Name
Title

“Contractor”

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

b/2e 2021 By gamde P Tutom
' City Manager
__ EXECUTED PURSUANT
City"  "To SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER
This Second Amendment to Master Purchase Agreement No 33862 ic
hereby approved as to form on __ B 31)&3 258 , 2021.

EWM:bg A15-00259
01302278.00CX




